DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL DIVISION

MINUTES

MEETING PLACE:

Commission Meeting Room   -   Room 124

MEETING DATE:

July 14, 2005   -   8:30 a.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Domenic Mascolo, Liquor Commissioner





Gary Koval, Liquor Commissioner

STAFF PRESENT:

Gerald C. Langlais, Administrator of Liquor Control





Jack Suchy, Director of Liquor Control





Elisa Nahas, Legal Counsel





Lynn Fiore, Administrative Hearings Attorney






(8:30 a.m.   -   8:40 a.m.)





Mary Ellen Gillon, Paralegal Specialist






(8:30 a.m.  -   8:35 a.m.)





Diana Sedok, Secretary

HEARINGS   -   Mary Ellen Gillon:

1. 
RODRIGUEZ, RAMON   -   LGB.13507


Remove from hearings with pending charges.  Permit lapsed.

2.
ANDERSON, ROBERT   -   LIP.13522


Remove from hearings.  Obligation to Department of Labor paid.

3.
SANTILLI, ROCCO   -   LGB.13626
Commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 15 days for incident of 3/19/05.

4.
PRITCHARD, DONNA   -   LIP.13775
After compliance, commission accepts offer in compromise in lieu of hearing of 1 day and $3,000 for incident of 3/19/05.

Liquor Control Minutes

July 14, 2005

Page 2 of 5
5.
APOLCZER, JOHN   -   LIP.12277  


CUSSON, LAWRENCE   -   LIP.12276


JOHNSON, MARTIN   -   LIP.12013


LABRUNA, WILLIAM   -   LIP.12024


MORENCY, THOMAS   -   LIP.12025


LEVESQUE, JEFFREY   -   LIP.12776

Commission takes no further action on alleged violation of sections 30-64b and 30-68m(a) for incident of 7/29/04.  Commission requests compliance meeting on alleged violations of section 30-6-A40(f) (gifts and novelties to consumer), section 30-6-A10 (refusal of cooperation by permittees and backers be renoticed), requests alleged violations of section 30-94 (gifts, loans and discounts prohibited between permittees) and section 30-6-A31a(a)(1) (prohibited statements and illustrations) be added to pending charges.

6.
SCARDERA, MARK   -   LIP.13035
Commission request compliance meeting for additional alleged violation of section 30-81 (employment of minors). 

DISCUSSION   -   Lynn Fiore:

1.
CARBONE, JOHN   -   LIC.2183

Commission requests compliance meeting regarding violations alleged pursuant to 8/14/04 investigation, including 4 counts of 30-86 (sales to intoxicated persons) and other charges.

2.
CIRULLO, CHRIS   -   LIR.16116

Commission would accept 9 day suspension and $2,775 to resolve charges pending from 12/3/04 investigation, including 3 counts of 30-86 (minors), in lieu of formal proceedings.

PROVISIONAL PERMITS:

1.
DEVINE, DIANNE   -   LIP.14062    Captains Delight Fine Wines & Spirits, Mystic
Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, cancel permit LIP.13361, bill of sale, sellers affidavit.
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2.
BAJOZS, IBOLYA   -   LCA.6613                     The City Ale House, Danbury

Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, completion of application (section J), completion of personal history (#1), copy of CT sales and use tax permit.

3.
SIEX, AH   -   LIR.16909                                          Sake Café, Southbury

Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, health certificate, completion of application (section B), copy of CT sales and use tax permit, certificate of incorporation, confirmation of corporation’s good standing with the Secretary of the States Office.

4.
VILLACIS, MANUEL   -   LIR.16908             Tio Vinny’s Grill & Bar, Ansonia

Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, completion of application (section’s K, L, M2 & N2).

5.
ANTHONY, JOHN   -   LCA.6620                                Wineknot, Southport
Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, disclaimer affidavits from A. Cervone, B. Green and Angelo Cervone.

6.
GREEN, LAUREN   -   LIH.1703                             Economy Inn, Norwich
Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, $500 fee, cancel permit LIH.1557, bill of sale, sellers affidavit.  Commission also approved request to amend application.

7.
SHRESTHA, RAM   -   LIR.16915                                Zaroka, New Haven

Ok to issue provisional permit when in receipt of stipulated agreement, cancel permit LIR.15920, bill of sale, sellers affidavit.

FINAL PERMITS:

1.
DUQUETTE, JAMES   -   LIR.16905                        Kainan, Wethersfield



No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

2.
VINCA, ISMAIL   -   LRW.4274          Valley VW Pizza Restaurant, Seymour

Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of cancellation of old permit LRW.3413.  Endorse service bar only.  Endorse service bar only.
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3.
ZEEVI, YEKUTIEL   -   LCA.6598                Platinum Café Lounge, Norwalk
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of completion of application (section M & N), certificate of good standing for corporation with the Secretary of the States Office, copy of CT sales and use tax permit.

4.
TREZZA, GARY   -   LIP.14018                     Wagon Wheel Liquor, Stamford
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of bill of sale, cancel old permit LIP.12099.

5.
GONCALVES, PAULO   -   LRW.4259      San Remo Pizza Restaurant, Bridgeport


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.  Endorse no bar.

6.
BARAL, GOKUL   -   LGB.13930                     Mill Variety & Video, Shelton


File returned to agent another breakdown of sales form.

7.
MAFFUCCI, TRACEY   -   LIP.13894                               V’S, Hartford

Assigned to a hearing for section 30-39 (remonstrance), 30-48 (limitation of permits), 30-6-A1 (failure to submit documents and certifications listed on agent’s report).

8.
WOOL, ROBERT   -   LIR.16882                       J & D’s 808 Grille, Naugatuck


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.  Endorse service bar only.

9.
LAMA, SANTOSH   -   LIR.16824                         Himalayan Grill, Orange


Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of proof of lockable storage. 

10.
JOHNSON, CHRISTOPHER   -   LIH.1700        Doubletree Hotel, Norwalk
Assigned to a hearing for section 30-39, remonstrance.  If approved, no requirements.  Endorse 3 ACB’s.

11.
SHAU, YUNG   -   LIR.16747            Kobis Japanese & Steak House, Fairfield
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of completion of application (sections M6 & N6), personal history and information release form for Min Yi Ren, completed financial affidavit, photos of exterior and furnished interior.
12.
PATEL, UPENDRABHAI   -   LIP.14047             S & D Liquors, Danbury


No requirements.  Ok to issue final permit.

Liquor Control Minutes

July 14, 2005

Page 5 of 5
13.
MOREL, BELKIS   -   LGB.13935                        Banana Market, Ansonia
Ok to issue final permit when in receipt of bill of sale, sellers affidavit, copy of sales tax permit, cancel old permit LGB.12897.

14.
PATEL, HARSHAL   -   LIP.14031            One Stop Liquor Store, Manchester
Assigned to a hearing for section 30-39, remonstrance.  If approved, still need photos.

OTHER:

1.
CASCELLA, KENNETH   -   LCA.6510                       Star’s, Plainfield
Commission denied request in letter dated July 13, 2005 to extend application (filed on August 10, 2004).   Withdraw application without prejudice and refile.
2.
MOUNAJED, JOYCE   -   LGB.13235   Laprimera Grocery & Deli, Bridgeport


Commission approved removal.

3.
SCHUYLER, PAUL   -   LRW.3473                    Cinema Café, Bethel



Commission approved transfer of stock.

Adjourned at 9:25 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald C. Langlais

Administrator of Liquor Control

ds

